6-01/2024-EW I/3176257/2024

## No. 06-01/2024-EW Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications

Room No. 618-A, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor Mahanagar Doorsanchar Bhawan, JLN Marg, New Delhi – 110002 Dated: 30.04.2024

## **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

Subject: Creation of an Infra Management(IM) Division along with diversion of posts of P&T BWS Group 'A' Cadre at NTIPRIT-reg.

Consequent upon takeover of ALTTC campus by NTIPRIT/DoT, many works related to Infrastructure Development and Maintenance have come up for immediate facelift as well as the upkeep of the various office buildings, hostels and the entire campus.

- 2. Accordingly with the approval of Secretary (T) the following has been decided:
- i) Creation of a new division called Infra Management (IM) division in NTIPRIT. The following posts of P&T BWS Group 'A' are hereby redistributed and diverted on temporary basis to NTIPRIT, in partial modification to OM No. 24-01/2019-EW dated 10.02.2020 vide which posts of P&T BWS Group 'A' were distributed:

	Post in Infra Management (IM) Division at NTIPRIT		
1.	DDG (IM)	,	One post of DDG (Electrical) out of the seven DDG (Electrical) posts available in DoT stand transferred to NTIPRIT w.e.f. the date the officer posted against this post joins NTIPRIT.
2.	`	Director(Electrical), Tamil Nadu LSA, DoT	Vacant post
3.	`	Director (Vigilance) DoT Hq.	Vacant post

- ii) As these posts/ officers are not being utilized for training purposes at NTIPRIT, training allowance as per DoPT guidelines will not be admissible in these posts.
- iii) These posts shall remain as sensitive posts.
- 3. This issue with the approval of competent authority.

(Awadhesh Kumar Singh)
Director (Electrical)
Tel: 23228925

## Copy to: -

- 1. PSO to Secretary (T), DoT, New Delhi
- 2. PPS to Member (S), DoT, New Delhi
- 3. Director General Telecom, New Delhi
- 4. Advisor, Tamil Nadu LSA, Puducherry
- 5. DG, NTIPRIT, Ghaziabad
- 6. PPS to DDG (Estt), DoT Hq, New Delhi.
- 7. Director (Civil), DoT Hq, New Delhi
- 8. Director (Architecture), DoT Hq New Delhi
- 9. Director (EW), DoT Hq, for uploading this order on DoT website.
- 10. Order Bundle.